



\$~34 to 54, 56 to 58

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

34

+

**CRL.REV.P. 227/2020 & CRL.M.A. 5580/2020**

SHRI VINOD KUMAR ASOL .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh K Sharma with Ms. Vaibhavi Sharma, Mr. Lakshya Parasher, Ms. Bhumika Yadav and Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Advocates (M: 9953036036)

Versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao and Mr. Syamantak Modgill, Advocates.

35

WITH

+

**W.P.(CRL) 3553/2018, CRL.M.A. 47765/2018 & 3748/2020**

JAGJEET SINGH DAGAR .....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao and Mr. Syamantak Modgill, Advocates.

36

WITH

+

**W.P.(CRL) 3811/2018 & CRL.M.A. 49831/2018**

MASHKOOR AHMAD & ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent



Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

37

WITH

+

**W.P.(CRL) 202/2019 & CRL.M.A. 1424/2019**

MAHINDER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: None.  
versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

38

WITH

+

**W.P.(CRL) 272/2019, CRL.M.A. 1873/2019, 43116/2019 &  
3216/2020**

KARAMVIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: None.  
versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

39

WITH

+

**W.P.(CRL) 1186/2019**

S. SUBRAMANYAN

.....Petitioner

Through: None.  
versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the



CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao and Mr. Syamantak Modgill, Advocates.

40  
+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 1209/2019**  
AKHAND PRATAP SINGH .....Petitioner  
Through:  
versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao and Mr. Syamantak Modgill, Advocates.

41  
+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 1864/2019 & CRL.M.A. 30763/2019**  
P.K. GIROTRA .....Petitioner  
Through: Dr. Sushil Kumar Gupta, Ms. Sunita Gupta, Mr. Siddharth Bajaj, Ms. Punya Rekha Angara and Mr. Sakshit Bhardwaj Advocates (M: 9146141377)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao and Mr. Syamantak Modgill, Advocates.

42  
+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 2044/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32021/2019**  
RAKESH KUMAR SRIVASTAVA .....Petitioner  
Through: Dr. Sushil Kumar Gupta, Ms. Sunita Gupta, Mr. Siddharth Bajaj, Ms.



Punya Rekha Angara and Mr. Sakshit  
Bhardwaj Advocates (M:  
9146141377)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

43

WITH

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2561/2019, CRL.M.A. 35635/2019 & CRL.M.A.  
3750/2020**

P.K. THIRWANI .....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

44

WITH

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2668/2019**

U.S. BHATNAGAR .....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.



45 WITH  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 3232/2019, CRL.M.A. 40582/2019 & 15963/2024**  
RAJIV KUMAR DOGRA .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Piyush Sharma, Mr. Suresh  
Kumar Garg and Mr. Anuj Kumar  
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

46 WITH  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 3237/2019 & CRL.M.A. 40599/2019**  
PYARE LAL & ANR .....Petitioners  
Through: Mr. Piyush Sharma and Mr. Suresh  
Garg, Advocates for P-2.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

47 WITH  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 74/2020, CRL.M.A. 455/2020 & 8853/2020**  
PADAM DUTT SHARMA & ANR. ....Petitioners  
Through: Ms. Kajol Kumar & Ms. Richa  
Kataria, Advocates.

versus

C.B.I. ....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao



and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

48

+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 285/2020 & CRL.M.A. 2121/2020**  
PADAM DUTT SHARMA .....Petitioner  
Through: None.  
versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

49

+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 738/2020 & CRL.M.A. 5578/2020**  
YOGI RAJ .....Petitioner  
Through: None.  
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.  
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with  
Mr. Kushagra Kumar & Mr. Abhinav  
Bhardwaj, Advocates for UOI.

50

+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 1543/2020**  
RAMAN VERMA .....Petitioner  
Through: None.  
versus

CENTRAL BUREAU INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.



Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

51

WITH

+

**W.P.(CRL) 1932/2020 & CRL.M.A. 16080/2020**  
ASHWANI SHARMA .....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Sushil Kumar Gupta, Ms. Sunita  
Gupta, Mr. Siddharth Bajaj, Ms.  
Punya Rekha Angara and Mr. Sakshit  
Bhardwaj Advocates (M:  
9146141377)

versus

CBI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

52

WITH

+

**W.P.(CRL) 2178/2020 & CRL.M.A. 17889/2020**  
JAI PRAKASH AGRAWAL .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh K. Sharma, Advocate with  
Ms. Vaibhavi Sharma, Mr. Lakshya  
Parashar, Ms. Bhumika Yadav and Mr.  
Rishabh Sharma, Advocates (M:  
9953036036)

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.



53

+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 161/2021, CRL.M.A. 1324/2021 & 1325/2021**  
SHRI NAMBURI KRISHNA RAO .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh K. Sharma, Advocate with  
Ms. Vaibhavi Sharma, Mr. Lakshya  
Parashar, Ms. Bhumika Yadav and Mr.  
Rishabh Sharma, Advocates (M:  
9953036036)

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with  
Mr. Kushagra Kumar & Mr. Abhinav  
Bhardwaj, Advocates for UOI.

Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the CBI  
with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

54

+

WITH  
**W.P.(CRL) 1733/2022, CRL.M.A. 15118/2022 & 15635/2023**  
R.P.S PANWAR .....Petitioner

Through: Mr Sudarshan Rajan, Advocate (M:  
9650075050)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj CGSC.

56

+

WITH  
**CRL.M.C. 3683/2018 & CRL.M.A. 28560/2018**

SH. NARINDER KUMAR .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anil Kumar Gupta, Ms. Pushti  
Gupta, Mr. Joney Advocates.

versus



CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

57

+

WITH  
**CRL.M.C. 2143/2019**  
KRISHAN KUMAR .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Vivek Sood, Sr. Adv. with Mr.  
Anuj Chauhan, Adv.  
Versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with  
Mr. Kushagra Kumar & Mr. Abhinav  
Bhardwaj, Advocates for UOI.  
Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the CBI  
with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.

58

+

WITH  
**CRL.REF. 1/2019**  
COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Wasim Ashraf, Advocate for  
Amicus Curiae with Mr. Siddharth  
Yadav, Sr. Advocate.  
versus  
STATE .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for the  
CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Mr.  
Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao  
and Mr. Syamantak Modgill,  
Advocates.



**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**  
**JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **17.12.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. In view of the other part-heard matters which are listed for hearing today, it is not possible to commence hearing in these matters.
3. Accordingly list the entire batch of matters for hearing on 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**AMIT SHARMA, J.**

**DECEMBER 17, 2024/kr/bh**