



\$~3 to 25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
**(3)+ W.P.(CRL) 3553/2018 & CRL.M.A. 47765/2018, CRL.M.A. 3748/2020**

**JAGJEET SINGH DAGAR** .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION** .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(4)+ CRL.M.C. 3683/2018 & CRL.M.A. 28560/2018**  
**SH. NARINDER KUMAR** .....Petitioner

Through:

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION** .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.  
Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj,  
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra  
Kumar and Mr.Amit Kumar  
Rana, Advs. for UOI.

**(5)+ CRL.M.C. 2143/2019**



KRISHAN KUMAR .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.  
Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj,  
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra  
Kumar and Mr.Amit Kumar  
Rana, Advs. for UOI.

(6)+ **CRL.REF. 1/2019**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Siddharth Yadav, Sr. Adv.  
(*Amicus Curiae*) with  
Mr.Narender Lodiwal, Adv.

versus

STATE .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Aditya Wadhwa,  
Ms.Shivani Pegatraju, Advs. for  
Accused no.1

(7)+ **CRL.REV.P. 227/2020 & CRL.M.A. 5580/2020**

SHRI VINOD KUMAR ASOL .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Harsh K. Sharma,  
Ms.Vaibhavi Sharma,  
Mr.Lakshya Parasher,  
Ms.Kashish Jain, Mr.Ujjwal



Krishna and Mr.Ranjeet Singh,  
Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(8)+ W.P.(CRL) 3811/2018 & CRL.M.A. 49831/2018**

MASHKOOR AHMAD & ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(9)+ W.P.(CRL) 272/2019 & CRL.M.A. 1873/2019, CRL.M.A.  
43116/2019, CRL.M.A. 3216/2020**

KARAMVIR SINGH .....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,



Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(10)+ W.P.(CRL) 1186/2019**

S. SUBRAMANYAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(11)+ W.P.(CRL) 1209/2019**

AKHAND PRATAP SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(12)+ W.P.(CRL) 1864/2019 & CRL.M.A. 30763/2019**

P.K. GIROTRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv. with  
Ms. Punya Rekha, Ms.



Vasundhara N., Mr. Aman Akhtar, Mr. Vasundhara Raj Tyagi, Mr. Araján Mandala, Dr.Sushil Kumar Gupta, Ms.Sunita Gupta and Ms.Anshika Kumar, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for CBI with Ms.Harpreet Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao, Ms.Amisha P. Dash, Mr.Abhiyant Singh, Mr.Mayank Tyagi and Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(13)+ W.P.(CRL) 2044/2019 & CRL.M.A. 32021/2019**

RAKESH KUMAR SRIVASTAVA .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Punya Rekha, Ms. Vasundhara N., Mr. Aman Akhtar, Mr. Vasundhara Raj Tyagi, Mr. Araján Mandala, Dr.Sushil Kumar Gupta, Ms.Sunita Gupta and Ms.Anshika Kumar, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for CBI with Ms.Harpreet Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao, Ms.Amisha P. Dash, Mr.Abhiyant Singh, Mr.Mayank Tyagi and Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.



**(14)+ W.P.(CRL) 2561/2019 & CRL.M.A. 35635/2019, CRL.M.A. 3750/2020**

**P.K. THIRWANI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh Kumar, and Ms.Sweety Chauhan, Advs.

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION** .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for CBI with Ms.Harpreet Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao, Ms.Amisha P. Dash, Mr.Abhiyant Singh, Mr.Mayank Tyagi and Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(15)+ W.P.(CRL) 2668/2019**

**U.S. BHATNAGAR**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh Kumar, and Ms.Sweety Chauhan, Advs.

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION** .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for CBI with Ms.Harpreet Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao, Ms.Amisha P. Dash, Mr.Abhiyant Singh, Mr.Mayank Tyagi and Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(16)+ W.P.(CRL) 3232/2019 & CRL.M.A. 40582/2019, CRL.M.A. 15963/2024**

**RAJIV KUMAR DOGRA**

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr.Piyush Sharma and  
Mr.Suresh Kumar Garg, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(17)+ W.P.(CRL) 3237/2019 & CRL.M.A. 40599/2019**

PYARE LAL & ANR .....Petitioners

Through: Ms.Sima Gulati and Ms.Diksha  
Narula, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(18)+ W.P.(CRL) 74/2020 & CRL.M.A. 455/2020, CRL.M.A.  
8853/2020**

PADAM DUTT SHARMA & ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Hitendra Kr. Nahata and  
Mr.Puri Chandravanshi, Advs.

versus



C.B.I. ....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(19)+ W.P.(CRL) 285/2020**  
PADAM DUTT SHARMA ....Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(20)+ W.P.(CRL) 1543/2020**  
RAMAN VERMA ....Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU INVESTIGATION ....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,



Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Adv.  
Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj,  
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra  
Kumar and Mr.Amit Kumar  
Rana, Adv. for UOI.

**(21)+ W.P.(CRL) 1932/2020 & CRL.M.A. 16080/2020**

ASHWANI SHARMA .....Petitioner

Through: Dr.Sushil Kumar Gupta,  
Ms.Sunita Gupta and  
Ms.Anshika Kumar, Adv.

versus

CBI .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Adv.

**(22)+ W.P.(CRL) 2178/2020 & CRL.M.A. 17889/2020**

JAI PRAKASH AGRAWAL .....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Harsh K. Sharma,  
Ms.Vaibhavi Sharma,  
Mr.Lakshya Parasher,  
Ms.Kashish Jain, Mr.Ujjwal  
Krishna and Mr.Ranjeet Singh,  
Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.  
.....Respondents



Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(23)+ W.P.(CRL) 161/2021& CRL.M.A. 1324/2021**

SHRI NAMBURI KRISHNA RAO .....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Harsh K. Sharma,  
Ms.Vaibhavi Sharma,  
Mr.Lakshya Parasher,  
Ms.Kashish Jain, Mr.Ujjwal  
Krishna and Mr.Ranjeet Singh,  
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj,  
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra  
Kumar and Mr.Amit Kumar  
Rana, Advs. for UOI.  
Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

**(24)+ W.P.(CRL) 1733/2022 & CRL.M.A. 15118/2022, CRL.M.A.  
15635/2023**

R.P.S PANWAR .....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sudarshan Rajan, Mr.Hitain  
Bajaj and Ms.Kashish, Advs.

versus



UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj,  
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra  
Kumar and Mr.Amit Kumar  
Rana, Advs. for UOI.  
Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.

(25)+ W.P.(CRL) 2954/2023  
KRISHAN KUMAR

.....Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Anuj Chauhan, Mr.Harsh  
Kumar, and Ms.Sweety  
Chauhan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP  
for CBI with Ms.Harpreet  
Kalsi, Mr.Vashishth Rao,  
Ms.Amisha P. Dash,  
Mr.Abhiyant Singh,  
Mr.Mayank Tyagi and  
Ms.Pragati Ojha, Advs.  
Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj,  
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra  
Kumar and Mr.Amit Kumar  
Rana, Advs. for UOI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**  
**12.05.2026**

%

1. The learned *amicus* has drawn our attention to the judgment of



the Supreme Court in *B.S Yeddiurappa v. A. Alam Pasha and Others*, 2025 SCC OnLine SC 836. He submits that some of the issues referred to a larger Bench therein would overlap with the questions referred to this Court in the present batch of petitions.

2. While this may be so, we are guided by the judgment of the Supreme Court in *Union Territory of Ladakh & Ors. v. Jammu and Kashmir National Conference & Anr.*, 2023 INSC 804, which holds that merely because of an issue has been referred to a larger Bench by the Supreme Court, it should not stop the High Courts from proceeding further in the matters pending before them.

3. Accordingly, list this batch of petitions for final hearing on 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2026, at the End of the Board.

4. The parties who have still not filed their written submissions may file the same at least 10 days in advance of the next date of hearing, with copies thereof also to be given to the learned *amicus*.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**

**MAY 12, 2026**/gs/ma/Yg